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Project Number:

6-UNIT RESIDENTLAL PROJECT

10116

400-410 S.E. 22nd Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Planning & Zoning Board (P&Z) Submittal

Project Team

ARCHITECT:

Steven L. Cohen and Associates, P.A.

2300 WEST SAMPLE ROAD

SUITE 214

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33073
TEL: 954.971.1010

EMAIL: SLCARCH@BELLSOUTH.NET

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

Green Earth Landscape Architecture

2458 VAN BUREN STREET

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020

TEL: 954.638.9825

EMAIL: DALE.BRYANT@GREENEARTHLA.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER:

Zephyr Engineering Inc.
5451 PIERCE STREET

HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33021

TEL: 786.302.7693

EMAIL: WZEPHYRENG@GMAIL.COM

Project Information

REDEVELOPMENT OF AN EXISTING TWO (2) LOTS CURRENTLY
HOUSING A ONE-STORY RESIDENCE TO PROVIDE SIX (6) NEW
TWO & THREE-STORY MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH

STREET FRONTAGE, OPEN-AIR GARAGES IN THE REAR AND A
PRIVATE REAR ACCESS DRIVEWAY
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Steven L. Cohen and Associates, P.A.
License: 6819 - Corp: AA26001642

SEAL:
Signature:

BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND THE PROPERTY OF THIS OFFICE

AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED, AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON AND
IN'-CONNECTION WITH THE SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS

DESIGNS ARRANGEMENTS ,OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR
ASSOC. P.A.. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE

PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS; CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS

FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE
DRAWINGS. SHOP DETAILS OF ADEQUATE SCALE MUST BE SUBMITTED

TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH

PURPOSE WHATSOEVER, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SLC &
FABRICATION ON ITEMS SO NOTED

ALL IDEAL ARRANGEMENT AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED
DISCLOSED TO ANY PERSON ;FIRM, OR CORPORATION FOR ANY

SUITE 214
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Revisions:
No: [ Date: | Description:

1N05.06.16 DRC COMMENTS

LOT 10 AND 11, BLOCK 115, "LAUDERDALE", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK No. 2, PAGE 9 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID LANDS SITUATE,
LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Scope of Work:

REDEVELOPMENT OF AN EXISTING TWO (2) LOTS CURRENTLY HOUSING A

ORFR CE TO PROVIDE SIX (6) NEW TWO & THREE-STORY
ITH STREET FRONTAGE, OPEN-AIR GARAGES IN THE
REAR ACCESS DRIVEWAY

=

BRSO SR

A.  CURRENT LAND USE

ONE-STORY RESIDENCE

Q.

B. PROPOSED LAND USE

N

< TWO & THREE-STORY MULTI-FAMILY

N

PARKING DATA

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED

\—\_/\_/\_/\/\_/\/\/\/
C.  ZONING DESIGNATION /N RNIM-25
D.  LAND USE DESIGNATION MEDIUM-HIGH 25
E. GROSS SITE AREA 10,779 SQUARE FEET (0.247 ACRES)

2 UNITS AT 2.0 SPACES PER UNIT
4 UNITS AT 2.1 SPACES PER UNIT

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED

F. DENSITY (AT 25 UNITS PER ACRE)

6.175 =6 UNITS

OPEN-AIR GARAGES
STREET PARALLEL PARKING

4 SPACES
8.4 = 8 SPACES
12 SPACES

12 SPACES
4 SPACES

G. LOT COVERAGE
BUILDING FOOTPRINT
DRIVEWAY AREA (V.U.A.)
WALKWAY AREA

TOTAL SLAB/PAVING AREA

4,198 SF
2,501 SF
305 SF

7,004 SF

R. SETBACK TABLE

SETBACKS REQUIRED (0'TO 20'-0")

H. LANDSCAPE AREA

\ 3,775 SF (35.02% OF SITE)

I TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA

A\NW?BQ\SFA

FRONT YARD

REAR YARD

SIDE YARD (EAST)

SIDE YARD (WEST)*
*CORNER YARD

SETBACKS PROVIDED (0'TO 20'-0")

J. FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.AR.)

0.917

K. BUILDING HEIGHT

30-0" (TO ROOF SLAB)

L. NUMBER OF STORIES

THREE (3) STORIES

FRONT YARD
REAR YARD

SIDE YARD (EAST)
SIDE YARD (WEST)

SETBACKS REQUIRED (20'-0" TO 30'-0")

M. BUILDING LENGTH

110-0"

N.  LINEAR FEET OF SIDEWALK

130-0" (22ND ST.) / 83-0" (4TH AVE.)

O. WATER/WASTEWATER SERVICE

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

DA NANANANAN

FRONT YARD

REAR YARD

SIDE YARD (EAST)

SIDE YARD (WEST)*
*CORNER YARD

SETBACKS PROVIDED (20-0" TO 30'-0")

P. BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED

SHORT TERM PARKING
LONG TERM PARKING

A DL . Y . N

4 RACKS
6 RACKS (WALL-MOUNTED IN GARAGES)

A NANANANANANNANAN N N N AN N NN

FRONT YARD
REAR YARD

SIDE YARD (EAST)
SIDE YARD (WEST)

AN AN N NN NN NN

20-0"
256"
48"
24'-8"

Location Map

N.T.S

SITE

Date: 01.25.16
Project Number: 10116
Principall: SLC
Project Manager: sSDY
Drawn by: SDY

Drawing Name:

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN

Drawing No:

A-1.0

Total Sheets: | Issue Date:

03.25.2016
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WcITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

STAFF REPORT
June 15, 2016

REQUEST: Site Plan Level lll Review; Modification of required yards for a six unit multifamily residential

development
Case Number R15049
Applicant FTL 22 Venture, LLC
General Location | 2200 SE 4™ Avenue
Property Size 10,779 square feet / 0.247 acres
Zoning Residential Multifamily Mid Rise / Medium High Density District (RIVIM-25)
Existing Use One story residential building to be demolished

Future Land Use Designation

Medium-High Residential

_ : 47-5.36, Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 district
. . 47-23.11, Modification of Required Yards
Applicable ULDR Sections 47-25.2, Adequacy Requireqments
47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements
_ Required Proposed
" Lot Density 8 uhits max 6 units
Lot Size 5,000 square feet min 10,779 square feet
Lot Width 50 feet min 130 feet
Building Height 55 feet max 30 feet
Structure Length 200 feet max 110 feet
Landscape Area 35% min 35%
Parking 12 spaces min 12 spaces
Setbacks/Yards Required Proposed
Front (N) 25 feet 15 feet
Side (E) ¥ Height = 15 feet 10 feet
Side (W) 25 feet 10 feet
Rear (S} ||’ 20 feet 22 feet 6 inches

Sec. 47-27.6. Sign Posting 15 days prior to meeting

Notification Requirements | go¢ 47.27.4. Public Participation

Action Reqdired' Approve, Approve with Conditions, or Deny

Project Planner Karlanne Grant, Planner ||

Al S

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant proposes a project consisting of six multifamily residential units, located on the corner of SE
4™ Avenue and SE 22™ Street. The project consists of a townhouse-style concept which includes two
and three-story units, parking in the rear, open balconies, and roof top activity decks. The applicant is
requesting yard modifications for the front and side yards area in order to develop the project in a way
that enhances the pedestrian experience by placing circulation and parking in the rear of the property as
well as modulating the building fagade to have a similar scale and mass with the surrounding properties.
Staff has worked closely with the applicant on a design soluticn that promotes street presence and more
prominent front entrances for a better pedestrian experience and improved overall sense of place in the
community.

PRIOR REVIEWS:
The Development Review Committee reviewed the revised proposal on April 22, 2016. All comments
have been addressed, and are available on file with the Department of Sustainable Development.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Modification of Required Yards:

Pursuant to ULDR Section 47-23.11.A.3, Modification of Required Yards, the Planning and Zoning Board
may consider a request to modify the required yards provided that by adjustment of the yards it is found
there is continuity of architectural features with adjacent properties, which encourages public pedestrian

interaction between the proposed development and the existing neighborhood.
Planning and Zoning Board
June 15, 2016
R15049



As proposed, the scale, massing and the architectural treatment of the building are consistent with the
emerging development pattern of the neighborhood. By placing circulation and parking in the rear of the
property, as well as modulating the building fagade to have a similar scale and mass with the surrounding
properties and incorporating prominent front entrances, the applicant was able to create a design which
encourages public pedestrian interaction between the proposed development and the existing
neighborhood.

Pursuant to ULDR Section 47-5.36 {Note B), Table of Dimensional Requirements for the RMM-25 Zoning
District, yard dimensions in this district are the minimum requirements. In no case shall the dimensional
requirements be less than an amount equal to one-half (%4) the height of the building, when this is greater
than the above specified yard minimums. The applicant is requesting a yard modification for the front yard
from 25 feet to 15 feet, the corner yard from 25 feet to 10 feet and the side yard from 15 feet to 10 feet.

An improved pedestrian experience is achieved by a proposed sidewalk connection along the street,
separated from vehicular traffic by on-street parking and landscape islands. A well-defined entrance,
highlighted by a shade structure and improved landscaping in the front yard contribute to the quality of the
public space and encourage pedestrian interaction with the building. In addition, the design of the building
enhances the pedestrian experience through the mix of natural materials, fagade articulation, and the use
of large balconies that provide transparency and movement These balconies and the large continucus
windows provide visuai interest from the street. Since SE 4™ Avenue is an 80 foot right-of-way, whereas
local streets are typically approximately 50 feet wide, the extra street width allows the building to be
located approximately 35 feet from the street’s edge, giving the appearance of a larger setback.

The applicant has submitted narratives regarding the project's compliance with Section 47-23.11,
Modification of Required Yards, to assist the Planning and Zoning Board in determining if the proposal
meets these criteria. The narratives are attached with the site plan and submittal material.

Adequacy and Neighborhood Cbmgatibilig:

The properties surrounding the site are zoned RMM-25, the same zoning district as the subject property.
Mass and scale of buildings in proximity to the proposed project generally vary from one to two stories.
The varied modulating building facades and recessed alcoves allow the building to have a similar mass
and scale.

The projects design also achieves appropriate scale, light and ventilation through varied massing,
building separation, variation of fenestration, presence of large balconies and treatment of fagades with
quality materials. The lot will be enhanced by the proposed design of the building which incorporates a
prominent and engaging pedestrian streetscape, circulations and parking in the rear of the property, large
open balconies with metal railing, roof top activity decks, and glass windows and doors along most of the
facades to provide more transparent views and ‘eyes’ on the street.

The applicant has submitted narratives regarding the project's compliance with Section 47-25.3,
Adequacy Requirements, and Section 47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements, to assist the
Planning and Zoning Board in determining if the proposal meets these criteria. The narratives are
attached with the site plan and submittal material.

Parking and Circulation: ‘
As per ULDR Sec. 47-20, Parking Requirements, 12 parking spaces are required for the proposed

multifamily residential use, as follows:

2-bedroom units @ 2 spaces x 2 = 4
3-bedroom units @ 2.1 spaces x 4 = 84
o TOTAL: 12 parking spaces required

The applicant is proposing to provide 12 parking spaces on-site. An additicnal 4 on-street parking spaces
are provided paraflel to the front facade. A new five-foot sidewalk and landscaping treatments will be
constructed at the entrance to the property from the street.

CASE # R15049
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Comprehensive Plan Consistency:
The proposed development is consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan in that the residential use

and density proposed are permitted in the Medium High Residential land use category.

Public Participation :

The yard modification request is subject to the public participation requirements established in ULDR
Sec.47-27.4. A notice was emailed to the Poinciana Park Civic Association, which represents the civic
associations within 300 feet of the subject property. The applicant held a Public Participation meeting on
March 09, 2016 in the Broward General Hospital facility located at 1600 S Andrews Avenue in Fort
Lauderdale. The agent presented the request and provided copies of the associated site plan. The
applicant's summary, presentation, and letter of support are attached as Exhibit 1.

The information and affidavits provided meet the Public Participation requirements for the application.

STAFF FINDINGS:
Staff recommends the Board approve this request, consistent with:

ULDR Section 47-5.38, Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 district
ULDR Section 47-23.11, Modification of Required Yards;

ULDR Section 47-25.2, Adequacy Requirements; and

ULDR Section 47-25.3, Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements.

The applicant has provided a narrative response to the criteria, included in the plan sets. Staff concurs
with applicant’s assessment.

STRATEGIC CONNECTIONS:
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within the Neighborhood
Enhancement Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:

= Goal 5: Be a community of strong, beautiful, and healthy neighborhoods.
« Objective 2: Enhance the beauty, aesthetics, and environmental quality of neighborhoods.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035 We Are Community.

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD REVIEW OPTIONS:

If the Planning and Zoning Board determines that the proposed development or use meets the standards
and requirements of the ULDR and criteria for site plan level Ill review, the Planning and Zoning Board
shall approve or approve with conditions necessary to ensure compliance with the standards and
requirements of the ULDR and criteria for the proposed development or use, the issuance of the site plan
level Il permit.

If the Planning and Zoning Board determines that the proposed development or use does not meet the
standards and requirements of the ULDR and criteria for the proposed development or use, the Planning
and Zoning Board shall deny the site plan level lll permit.

Exhibit

1. Public Participation Report

CASE # R15049
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